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STAFF REPORT 
 
Title: Development Permit Application 219096  
  
Meeting Date: September 4, 2019  
 

 

Executive Summary: 
Application for development within a DC-Direct Control district - 5201 50 Street (Lot 2 & 
3, Block 20, Plan 792 0445). 
 
Background: 
Administration has received an application for a development permit for the property 
located at 5201 50 Street (Lot 2 & 3, Block 20, Plan 792 0445). The subject property is 
the location of the Dr. Margaret Savage Crisis Centre.  
 
The property is zoned DC-Direct Control, which requires any application for 
development on the property to be reviewed and approved by City Council directly. 
Under the DC-zoning, all requirements respecting use of the property as well as the 
physical parameters of the development are at the discretion of Council. The key item to 
consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is whether the proposed 
development is, in Council’s opinion, appropriate for the site and compatible with the 
character of the surrounding development. 
 
The proposed development consists of a Detached Garage Extension for storing 
personal belongings and accommodating animals occasionally. A full overview and 
analysis of the development permit application is included in the attached PowerPoint 
presentation. Copies of the development application and the site, engineering, grading 
and building plans are also attached for Council’s reference. 
 
Prior to the Council report deadline, no comments or concerns had been received from 
neighbouring property owners.  
 
Subject to consideration of any representations made during the non-statutory public 
hearing, Administration recommends that Council pass a motion to approve 
Development Permit Application 219096, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended. 
2. Meeting the requirements of the Current Alberta Building Code and Safety Codes 

Act. 
3. Meeting all other requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards. 
4. Meeting the requirements of the Animal Care and Control Bylaw 535-PL-14. 
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5. Meeting the requirements of other legislation. 
6. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from 

adversely affecting neighbouring properties. 
 
Alternatives: 
Public Hearing 
 
Recommended Action: 
Public Hearing 
 
Budget Implications (Yes or No): 
No 
 
Submitted by: 
Kevin Nagoya, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Special Council Meeting

September 4, 2019

Development Permit No. 219096 

Detached Garage Extension

Applicant:  Dr. Margaret Savage Crisis 
Centre
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• The applicant is proposing to construct an extension to the existing 

detached garage at 5201 50 Street.

• The proposed use of the extension is to provide additional storage space as 

well as to accommodate pets belonging to clients on an occasional basis. 

Proposed Development
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Map View
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Site Overview

Page  7 of 111



Application Analysis
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Proposed Development

• The Land Use Bylaw (LUB) classifies the detached garage as a “accessory 

building”: 

– “ACCESSORY BUILING means a building, structure or use detached form a principal 

building, normally incidental, or secondary to the principal building or use. The building or 

use is subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the principal building or use and is located on 

the same site as the principal building or use. Accessory buildings shall not be used as a 

separate dwelling unit. For the purpose of this Bylaw, an accessory building may include a 

private garage garden shed, carport, and in a residential lakeshore area, a boat house.”
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Site Plan

Proposed 

Extension
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Floor Plan
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Elevations
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• This application is unique in that the property is zoned DC-Direct Control.

• Under the DC zoning, any decisions respecting development of the property 

are made directly by Council.

• Within the DC district, all regulations with respect to the use and physical 

parameters of the development (setbacks, height, lot coverage, etc.) are at 

the discretion of Council.

• The key item to consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is 

whether the proposed development is, in Council’s opinion,  appropriate for 

the site and compatible with the character of the surrounding development.

Land Use Bylaw Analysis
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Land Use Bylaw Analysis

• Although all site development regulations are at the discretion of Council, 

the applicant has ensured that the proposed development respects the 

residential character of the surrounding neighbourhood in terms of building 

appearance, height, setbacks, and lot coverage. 

• The following slide illustrates how the proposed development relates to the 

regulations of the neighbouring R1B-Residential District.
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Land Use Bylaw Analysis

Required Actual

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (b): Accessory buildings shall not be constructed over an 

easement
Checked SPIN and GIS - Conforms

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (c): An accessory building may be required to have a greater 

setback to protect utilities and URWs as required by the Development Authority 
Checked SPIN and GIS - Conforms

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (f): Not used for habitation unless approved as a secondary suite No suite within the building - Conforms

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (g): Not located in a required front yard Back yard - Conforms 

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (i): Total area of accessory buildings on one parcel shall not 

exceed:

 Site coverage of 14%

 Total area of 140 m2

Lot = 1456 m2

Existing Detached Garage - 58.50 m2

Existing Shed - 10.60 m2

Proposed Extension - 37.20 m2

7.3 % - Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(i): Detached garage shall not exceed a maximum one storey or 5.00 

m in height measured to the peak of the roof
3.90 m - Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(vii): Located no closer than 1.50 m from the side lot line (unless it is 

a mutual garage on the common property line)
7.6 m / 13.6 m - Conforms 

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(iii): Where a lane is provided, access to the 

garage must be off the lane or flanking roadway
Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(iv): located on a corner lot, a minimum setback of 4.00 metres is 

required from the property line to the entrance of the garage and a minimum setback 

of 1.50 metres is required from the side wall of the garage to the rear property line

7.6 m - Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(v): With its garage door facing the lane, a minimum setback of 1.5 m 

or 6.0 m is required between the entrance of the garage and the rear property line
7.4 m - Conforms

Section 12.10 (3)(b)(i): Detached garages shall be a minimum of 3.05 m from the main 

building.
9.00 m - Conforms
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Site Photos
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Site Photos

Existing Detached Garage
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Administration provides the following reasons for APPROVAL of the 

proposed development:

a) The proposed development respects the residential character of 

the surrounding neighbourhood with regard to building appearance, 

height, setbacks and lot coverage.

b) The proposed development allows the Crisis Centre to offer 

additional supportive services for clients. 

Recommendation
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Recommendation

Administration recommends that Council approve development application 

219096 subject to the following conditions:

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended.

2. Meeting the requirements of the Current Alberta Building Code and Safety Codes Act.

3. Meeting all other requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards.

4.Meeting the requirements of the Animal Care and Control Bylaw 535-PL-14.

5. Meeting the requirements of other legislation.

6.The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from adversely 

affecting neighbouring properties.
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QUESTIONS?
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STAFF REPORT 
 
Title: Development Permit Application 219103  
  
Meeting Date: September 4, 2019  
 

 

Executive Summary: 
Application for development within a DC-Direct Control district - 4811 50 Street (Lot 1, 
Block 18, Plan 8442ET and Block 17 (South Part), Plan 8442ET). 
 
Background: 
Administration has received an application for a development permit for the property 
located at 4811 50 Street (Lot 1, Block 18, Plan 8442ET and Block 17 (South Part), 
Plan 8442ET). 
 
The property is zoned DC-Direct Control, which requires any application for 
development on the property to be reviewed and approved by City Council directly. 
Under the DC-zoning, all requirements respecting use of the property as well as the 
physical parameters of the development are at the discretion of Council. The key item to 
consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is whether the proposed 
development is, in Council’s opinion, appropriate for the site and compatible with the 
character of the surrounding development. 
 
The proposed development consists of a Public Utility (Recycling Depot). A full overview 
and analysis of the development permit application is included in the attached 
PowerPoint presentation. Copies of the development application and the site and 
engineering plans are also attached for Council’s reference. 
 
Prior to the Council report deadline, no comments or concerns had been received from 
neighbouring property owners.  
 
Subject to consideration of any representations made during the non-statutory public 
hearing, Administration recommends that Council pass a motion to approve 
Development Permit Application 219103, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended. 
2. Meeting the requirements of other legislation. 
3. Meeting the requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards. 
4. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from 

adversely affecting neighbouring properties. 
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Alternatives: 
Public Hearing 
 
Recommended Action: 
Public Hearing 
 
Budget Implications (Yes or No): 
No 
 
Submitted by: 
Kevin Nagoya, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Special Council Meeting

September 4, 2019

Development Permit No. 219103 

Public Utility (Recycling Depot)

Applicant:  City of Cold Lake
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• The applicant is proposing to install a Public Utility (Recycling Depot) at 

4811 50 Street (former Grand Centre Hotel property).

• The depot would consist of a row of containers to allow the public to drop off 

recyclable materials for collection.

Proposed Development
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Map View
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Site Overview
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Application Analysis

Page  36 of 111



Proposed Development

• The Land Use Bylaw (LUB) classifies the Recycling Depot as a “Public 

Utility”: 

– “PUBLIC UTILITY means a system or works used to provide one or more of the following for 

public consumption, benefit, convenience or use”:

(a) water or steam

(b) sewage disposal

(c) telecommunication

(d) drainage

(e) irrigation

(f) heat

(g) electric power

(h) waste management

(i) street lighting
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Site Plan

Lot 1 Block 18 Plan 8442ET

Block 17 (South Part) Plan 8442ET
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Building Plan
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Building Plan
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Container Samples
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• This application is unique in that the property is zoned DC-Direct Control.

• Under the DC zoning, any decisions respecting development of the property 

are made directly by Council.

• Within the DC district, all regulations with respect to the use and physical 

parameters of the development (setbacks, height, lot coverage, etc.) are at 

the discretion of Council.

• The key item to consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is 

whether the proposed development is, in Council’s opinion, appropriate for 

the site and compatible with the character of the surrounding development.

Land Use Bylaw Analysis
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Land Use Bylaw Analysis

LUB Section 12.18 Public Service 

Required Actual

Lot Width As required by the City Council 80.47 m

Lot length As required by the City Council 70.20 m

Front setback As required by the City Council 61.0 m

Side setback As required by the City Council 17.8 m / 40.3 m

Rear setback As required by the City Council 6.0 m

Building Height As required by the City Council 2.04 m

LUB Part 9 Landscaping

Required Actual

Landscaping

9.3 LUB

9.3 (1) page 95:

Any area not occupied by buildings or 

parking shall be landscaped

Not Provided

LUB Part 10 Parking and Loading Facilities

Required Actual

Parking No requirements listed in the LUB
Planning would like 1 stall for staff and 1-2 visitor 

parking stalls

Stall Width - min. 2.6 m Not Shown

Stall Depth - min. 4.9 m Not Shown

Aisle 5.2 m Not Shown
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Site Photos
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Site Photos

Page  45 of 111



Administration provides the following reasons for APPROVAL of the 

proposed development:

a) A Public Utility is a permitted use in all districts.

b) The proposed location provides a substantial setback from 

adjacent residences.

c) The collection bins are fully enclosed and animal-proof to minimize 

the possibility of material being removed from the bins.

Recommendation
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Recommendation
Administration recommends that Council approve development application 

219103 subject to the following conditions:

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended.

2. Meeting the requirements of other legislation.

3. Meeting the requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards.

4. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from adversely 

affecting neighbouring properties.
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QUESTIONS?
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STAFF REPORT 
 
Title: Development Permit Application 219096  
  
Meeting Date: September 4, 2019  
 

 

Executive Summary: 
Application for development within a DC-Direct Control district - 5201 50 Street (Lot 2 & 
3, Block 20, Plan 792 0445). 
 
Background: 
Administration has received an application for a development permit for the property 
located at 5201 50 Street (Lot 2 & 3, Block 20, Plan 792 0445). The subject property is 
the location of the Dr. Margaret Savage Crisis Centre.  
 
The property is zoned DC-Direct Control, which requires any application for development 
on the property to be reviewed and approved by City Council directly. Under the DC-
zoning, all requirements respecting use of the property as well as the physical parameters 
of the development are at the discretion of Council. The key item to consider when 
reviewing an application in a DC district is whether the proposed development is, in 
Council’s opinion, appropriate for the site and compatible with the character of the 
surrounding development. 
 
The proposed development consists of a Detached Garage Extension for storing personal 
belongings and accommodating animals occasionally. A full overview and analysis of the 
development permit application is included in the attached PowerPoint presentation. 
Copies of the development application and the site, engineering, grading and building 
plans are also attached for Council’s reference. 
 
Prior to the Council report deadline, no comments or concerns had been received from 
neighbouring property owners.  
 
Subject to consideration of any representations made during the non-statutory public 
hearing, Administration recommends that Council pass a motion to approve Development 
Permit Application 219096, subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended. 

2. Meeting the requirements of the Current Alberta Building Code and Safety Codes 
Act. 

3. Meeting all other requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards. 
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4. Meeting the requirements of the Animal Care and Control Bylaw 535-PL-14. 

5. Meeting the requirements of other legislation. 

6. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from 
adversely affecting neighbouring properties. 

 
Alternatives: 
Council may consider the following alternatives: 

1. Pass a motion to approve Development Permit application 219096 subject to the 
conditions presented in the staff report. 

2. Pass a motion to approve Development Permit application 219096 subject to 
those conditions Council deems appropriate. 

3. Defeat a motion to approve Development Permit application 219096. 
 
Recommended Action: 
Administration recommends that Council pass a motion to approve Development Permit 
Application 219096 subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended. 

2. Meeting the requirements of the Current Alberta Building Code and Safety Codes 
Act. 

3. Meeting all other requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards. 

4. Meeting the requirements of the Animal Care and Control Bylaw 535-PL-14. 

5. Meeting the requirements of other legislation. 

6. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from 
adversely affecting neighbouring properties. 

 
Budget Implications (Yes or No): 
No 
 
Submitted by: 
Kevin Nagoya, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Special Council Meeting

September 4, 2019

Development Permit No. 219096 

Detached Garage Extension

Applicant:  Dr. Margaret Savage Crisis 
Centre
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• The applicant is proposing to construct an extension to the existing 

detached garage at 5201 50 Street.

• The proposed use of the extension is to provide additional storage space as 

well as to accommodate pets belonging to clients on an occasional basis. 

Proposed Development
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Map View
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Site Overview
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Application Analysis

Page  63 of 111



Proposed Development

• The Land Use Bylaw (LUB) classifies the detached garage as a “accessory 

building”: 

– “ACCESSORY BUILING means a building, structure or use detached form a principal 

building, normally incidental, or secondary to the principal building or use. The building or 

use is subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the principal building or use and is located on 

the same site as the principal building or use. Accessory buildings shall not be used as a 

separate dwelling unit. For the purpose of this Bylaw, an accessory building may include a 

private garage garden shed, carport, and in a residential lakeshore area, a boat house.”
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Site Plan

Proposed 

Extension
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Floor Plan
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Elevations
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• This application is unique in that the property is zoned DC-Direct Control.

• Under the DC zoning, any decisions respecting development of the property 

are made directly by Council.

• Within the DC district, all regulations with respect to the use and physical 

parameters of the development (setbacks, height, lot coverage, etc.) are at 

the discretion of Council.

• The key item to consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is 

whether the proposed development is, in Council’s opinion,  appropriate for 

the site and compatible with the character of the surrounding development.

Land Use Bylaw Analysis
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Land Use Bylaw Analysis

• Although all site development regulations are at the discretion of Council, 

the applicant has ensured that the proposed development respects the 

residential character of the surrounding neighbourhood in terms of building 

appearance, height, setbacks, and lot coverage. 

• The following slide illustrates how the proposed development relates to the 

regulations of the neighbouring R1B-Residential District.
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Land Use Bylaw Analysis

Required Actual

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (b): Accessory buildings shall not be constructed over an 

easement
Checked SPIN and GIS - Conforms

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (c): An accessory building may be required to have a greater 

setback to protect utilities and URWs as required by the Development Authority 
Checked SPIN and GIS - Conforms

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (f): Not used for habitation unless approved as a secondary suite No suite within the building - Conforms

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (g): Not located in a required front yard Back yard - Conforms 

LUB Section 6.2 (1) (i): Total area of accessory buildings on one parcel shall not 

exceed:

 Site coverage of 14%

 Total area of 140 m2

Lot = 1456 m2

Existing Detached Garage - 58.50 m2

Existing Shed - 10.60 m2

Proposed Extension - 37.20 m2

7.3 % - Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(i): Detached garage shall not exceed a maximum one storey or 5.00 

m in height measured to the peak of the roof
3.90 m - Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(vii): Located no closer than 1.50 m from the side lot line (unless it is 

a mutual garage on the common property line)
7.6 m / 13.6 m - Conforms 

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(iii): Where a lane is provided, access to the 

garage must be off the lane or flanking roadway
Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(iv): located on a corner lot, a minimum setback of 4.00 metres is 

required from the property line to the entrance of the garage and a minimum setback 

of 1.50 metres is required from the side wall of the garage to the rear property line

7.6 m - Conforms

Section 6.2 (2)(a)(v): With its garage door facing the lane, a minimum setback of 1.5 m 

or 6.0 m is required between the entrance of the garage and the rear property line
7.4 m - Conforms

Section 12.10 (3)(b)(i): Detached garages shall be a minimum of 3.05 m from the main 

building.
9.00 m - Conforms
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Site Photos
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Site Photos

Existing Detached Garage
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Administration provides the following reasons for APPROVAL of the 

proposed development:

a) The proposed development respects the residential character of 

the surrounding neighbourhood with regard to building appearance, 

height, setbacks and lot coverage.

b) The proposed development allows the Crisis Centre to offer 

additional supportive services for clients. 

Recommendation
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Recommendation

Administration recommends that Council approve development application 

219096 subject to the following conditions:

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended.

2. Meeting the requirements of the Current Alberta Building Code and Safety Codes Act.

3. Meeting all other requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards.

4.Meeting the requirements of the Animal Care and Control Bylaw 535-PL-14.

5. Meeting the requirements of other legislation.

6.The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from adversely 

affecting neighbouring properties.
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QUESTIONS?
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STAFF REPORT 
 
Title: Development Permit Application 219103  
  
Meeting Date: September 4, 2019  
 

 

Executive Summary: 
Application for development within a DC-Direct Control district - 4811 50 Street (Lot 1, 
Block 18, Plan 8442ET and Block 17 (South Part), Plan 8442ET). 
 
Background: 
Administration has received an application for a development permit for the property 
located at 4811 50 Street (Lot 1, Block 18, Plan 8442ET and Block 17 (South Part), 
Plan 8442ET). 
 
The property is zoned DC-Direct Control, which requires any application for 
development on the property to be reviewed and approved by City Council directly. 
Under the DC-zoning, all requirements respecting use of the property as well as the 
physical parameters of the development are at the discretion of Council. The key item to 
consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is whether the proposed 
development is, in Council’s opinion, appropriate for the site and compatible with the 
character of the surrounding development. 
 
The proposed development consists of a Public Utility (Recycling Depot). A full overview 
and analysis of the development permit application is included in the attached 
PowerPoint presentation. Copies of the development application and the site and 
engineering plans are also attached for Council’s reference. 
 
Prior to the Council report deadline, no comments or concerns had been received from 
neighbouring property owners.  
 
Subject to consideration of any representations made during the non-statutory public 
hearing, Administration recommends that Council pass a motion to approve 
Development Permit Application 219103, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended. 
2. Meeting the requirements of other legislation. 
3. Meeting the requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards. 
4. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from 

adversely affecting neighbouring properties. 
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Alternatives: 
Council may consider the following alternatives: 
 

1) Pass a motion to approve Development Permit Application 219103, subject to the 
conditions contained in the Council report.  

2) Pass a motion to approve Development Permit Application 219103, subject to 
any conditions Council deems appropriate.  

3) Defeat a motion to approve Development Permit Application 219103. 
4) Accept as information only. 

 
Recommended Action: 
Administration recommends that Council pass a motion to approve Development Permit 
Application 219103, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as 
amended. 

2. Meeting the requirements of other legislation. 
3. Meeting the requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards. 
4. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from 

adversely affecting neighbouring properties. 
 
Budget Implications (Yes or No): 
No 
 
Submitted by: 
Kevin Nagoya, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Special Council Meeting

September 4, 2019

Development Permit No. 219103 

Public Utility (Recycling Depot)

Applicant:  City of Cold Lake
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• The applicant is proposing to install a Public Utility (Recycling Depot) at 

4811 50 Street (former Grand Centre Hotel property).

• The depot would consist of a row of containers to allow the public to drop off 

recyclable materials for collection.

Proposed Development
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Map View
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Site Overview
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Application Analysis
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Proposed Development

• The Land Use Bylaw (LUB) classifies the Recycling Depot as a “Public 

Utility”: 

– “PUBLIC UTILITY means a system or works used to provide one or more of the following for 

public consumption, benefit, convenience or use”:

(a) water or steam

(b) sewage disposal

(c) telecommunication

(d) drainage

(e) irrigation

(f) heat

(g) electric power

(h) waste management

(i) street lighting
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Site Plan

Lot 1 Block 18 Plan 8442ET

Block 17 (South Part) Plan 8442ET
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Building Plan
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Building Plan
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Container Samples
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• This application is unique in that the property is zoned DC-Direct Control.

• Under the DC zoning, any decisions respecting development of the property 

are made directly by Council.

• Within the DC district, all regulations with respect to the use and physical 

parameters of the development (setbacks, height, lot coverage, etc.) are at 

the discretion of Council.

• The key item to consider when reviewing an application in a DC district is 

whether the proposed development is, in Council’s opinion, appropriate for 

the site and compatible with the character of the surrounding development.

Land Use Bylaw Analysis
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Land Use Bylaw Analysis

LUB Section 12.18 Public Service 

Required Actual

Lot Width As required by the City Council 80.47 m

Lot length As required by the City Council 70.20 m

Front setback As required by the City Council 61.0 m

Side setback As required by the City Council 17.8 m / 40.3 m

Rear setback As required by the City Council 6.0 m

Building Height As required by the City Council 2.04 m

LUB Part 9 Landscaping

Required Actual

Landscaping

9.3 LUB

9.3 (1) page 95:

Any area not occupied by buildings or 

parking shall be landscaped

Not Provided

LUB Part 10 Parking and Loading Facilities

Required Actual

Parking No requirements listed in the LUB
Planning would like 1 stall for staff and 1-2 visitor 

parking stalls

Stall Width - min. 2.6 m Not Shown

Stall Depth - min. 4.9 m Not Shown

Aisle 5.2 m Not Shown
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Site Photos
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Site Photos
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Administration provides the following reasons for APPROVAL of the 

proposed development:

a) A Public Utility is a permitted use in all districts.

b) The proposed location provides a substantial setback from 

adjacent residences.

c) The collection bins are fully enclosed and animal-proof to minimize 

the possibility of material being removed from the bins.

Recommendation
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Recommendation
Administration recommends that Council approve development application 

219103 subject to the following conditions:

1. Meeting all other requirements of the Land Use Bylaw 382-LU-10 as amended.

2. Meeting the requirements of other legislation.

3. Meeting the requirements of the City of Cold Lake Engineering Standards.

4. The Developer shall prevent noise, dust, odour and other nuisances from adversely 

affecting neighbouring properties.
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QUESTIONS?

Page  103 of 111



Page  104 of 111



Page  105 of 111



Page  106 of 111



Page  107 of 111



Page  108 of 111



Page  109 of 111



Page  110 of 111



Page  111 of 111


	Agenda
	4.1 Development Permit Application 219096 (PH).pdf
	4.1 219096 Council Presentation.pdf
	4.1 219096 DP Application.pdf
	4.1 219096 Building Plans.pdf
	4.1 219096 Site Plan.pdf
	4.1 219096 Supporting Docuemtnation RE Pets.pdf
	4.2 Development Permit Application 219103 (PH).pdf
	4.2 219103 Council Presentation - Copy.pdf
	4.2 219103 Application.pdf
	4.2 219103 Site Plan.pdf
	4.2 2190103 Bin Drawings.pdf
	5.1 Development Permit Application 219096.pdf
	5.1 219096 Council Presentation(1).pdf
	5.1 219096 DP Application(1).pdf
	5.1 219096 Site Plan(1).pdf
	5.1 219096 Building Plans(1).pdf
	5.1 219096 Supporting Docuemtnation RE Pets(1).pdf
	5.2 Development Permit Application 219103.pdf
	5.2 219103 Council Presentation - Copy(1).pdf
	5.2 219103Application.pdf
	5.2 219103 Site Plan(1).pdf
	5.2 2190103 Bin Drawings(1).pdf

